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English

safety

Read these instructions carefully and retain
for future reference.

Remove all packaging and any labels.

Never leave the appliance unattended when
connected to the power supply; unplug it
after every use.

Never place the appliance on or close to
sources of heat.

Always place the appliance on a flat, level
surface during use.

Never leave the appliance exposed to the
elements (rain, sun, etc....).

Make sure that the power cord does not
come into contact with hot surfaces.
Appliances can be used by persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance
in a safe way and if they understand the
hazards involved.

This appliance shall not be used by children.
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach
of children.

Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

Never place the appliance body, plug or
power cord in water or other liquids; always
wipe clean with a damp cloth.

Always unplug the power cord from the
electricity mains before fitting or removing
single attachments or before cleaning the
appliance.



Always make sure that your hands are
thoroughly dry before using or adjusting the
switches on the appliance, or before touching
the power plug or power connections.

To unplug the appliance, grip the plug and
remove it directly from the power socket.
Never pull the power cord to unplug the
appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the power cord
or plug are damaged or if the appliance itself
is faulty; all repairs, including substitution of
power cord, must be carried out exclusively
by an assistance centre or by authorized
technicians in order to avoid all risks.

In case of using extension leads, these must
be suitable for the appliance power to avoid
danger to the operator and for the safety of
the environment in which the appliance is
being used. Extension leads, if not suitable,
can cause operating anomalies.

Never allow the cord to dangle in places
where it may be grabbed by a child.

Do not threaten the safety of the appliance by
using parts that are not original or which have
not been approved by the manufacturer.
This appliance is designed for HOME USE
ONLY and may not be used for commercial
or industrial purposes.

Any changestothis product that have not been
expressly authorised by the manufacturer
may lead to the user’s guarantee being
rendered null and void.

In the event that you decide to dispose of
the appliance, we advise you to make it
inoperative by cutting off the power cord.
We also recommend that any parts that
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could be dangerous be rendered harmless,
especially for children, who may play with the
appliance or its parts.

Packaging must never be left within the reach
of children since it is potentially dangerous.
Never touch moving parts.

e Never operate the appliance when empty.

To avoid injury and damage to appliance,

always keep hands and kitchen utensils out

of reach of moving parts.

Never use hands to insert food while the

appliance is working; always insert food

through the relevant openings.

Never remove foods from the sides of the

bowl while the appliance is operating. Switch

off the appliance, unplug it from the mains

power, and always use the spatula supplied.

Switch off the appliance and disconnect

from supply before changing accessories or

approaching parts that move in use.

To prevent personal injuries and damages

to the appliance, always keep hands

and kitchenware out of running mixing

attachments.

Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food

processor or blender as it can be gjected out

of the appliance due to a sudden steaming.

This appliance is intended to be used in

household and similar applications such as:

e staff kitchen area in shops offices and
other working environments;

e farm houses;

e by clients in hotels motels and other
residential type environments;

¢ ped and breakfast type environments.



Cleaning (Refer to Fig. 2)

Remove all of the attachments used,
working in the opposite order to the
way they were fitted.

The bowl! (H), the splash guard lid
(), and the whisk (E) are machine
washable; the K-beater (D) and the
dough hook (F) must be washed
by hand in hot water with mild
detergent.

Use a slightly wet cloth for cleaning
the appliance body (G).

WARNING:

After

cleaning, dry all parts

thoroughly and refit them.

Power Unit

Wipe with a damp cloth, then dry.
Never use abrasives or immerse in
water.

Ensure the feet on the base of the
mixer are kept clean.

Bowl

Never use a wire brush, steel wool
or bleach to clean your stainless
steel bowl. Use vinegar to remove
limescale.

Keep away from heat (cooker tops,
ovens, microwaves).

before plugging in

Make sure your electricity supply is
the same as the one shown on the
underside of the appliance.

before using for the first time

Wash the parts.

key (Fig. 1)

ST T IOTMMOoOOom>

Arm

Tilt-back head button
Speed regulation dial
K-beater

Whisk

Dough hook
Appliance body

Bowl

Splash guard lid

Food Mincer housing cover
Blender housing cover

instructions for use

Press button (B) and, at the same
time, lift the arm (A) until it locks in
place (Fig. 5).

Insert the bowl (H) onto the appliance
body (G) and rotate it clockwise until
it locks (Fig. 6).

Insert the appropriate splash guard
lid () onto the arm (A), by rotating
it until it locks in place (Fig. 7) to
prevent liquid food from spilling out.
According to the type of ingredient to
be processed, insert the beater onto
the motor shaft on the appliance
body (G), Fig. 8, turning it counter-
clockwise to fasten it so that the
pivot located on the motor shaft fits
perfectly into the appropriate seat
located on the beater fitting (Fig. 9).

The appliance has three kinds of
mixing attachments:

Whisk (E): to whisk eggs,
whipped cream, batters, cakes
without  shortening, meringues,

cheesecakes, mousse, and soufflés.
Do not use the beater for thick
doughs, such as butter and sugar,
to avoid damages.

Dough hook (F): for leavened mixes,
such as bread and pizza.

K-beater (D): for preparing cakes,
biscuits, short pastry and similar,
icing, filings, cream puffs, and
mashed potatoes.

With the arm (A) raised, pour the
ingredients into the bowl (H).

Lower the lever (B) once more and,
at the same time, the arm (A), (Fig.
10).

Plug in appliance and switch the
appliance on by rotating the dial
(C) to speed “1”. Increase speed
according to need or to specific
recipe. The appliance is also
equipped with pulse mode by
rotating dial (C) counter-clockwise to
position “P”. For best results, keep
pressed for a very short period (2/3
seconds).

For smoother results, switch
appliance off, disconnect plug from
mains outlet and raise the arm (A)



as described above. Bring food
stuck on the sides of the bowl (H)
towards the centre by means of an
appropriate spatula.

- At the end of processing, or to
change the type of whisk, switch
off the appliance by turning the dial
(©) to “0” and unplugging it from
the power socket; lift the arm (A)
as described above and remove
the whisk by pulling it out with care,
after having released it by turning it
clockwise.

- Remove the bowl (H) by rotating it
counter-clockwise.

WARNING:

Before using appliance, ensure

that all accessories have been

assembled properly.

When using the dough hook (F) and
the K-beater (D), do not operate
the appliance for more than 5
consecutive minutes; subsequently,
allow to cool down for at least 20
minutes.

When using the whisk (E), do not
operate the appliance for more
than 10 consecutive minutes;
subsequently, allow to cool down
for at least 20 minutes.

The failure to comply with these
rules may damage the product not
covered by the warranty.

If more ingredients have to be
added to bowl (H) during use,
first turn dial (C) to position “0” to
switch appliance off and then pour
ingredients into bowl.

To prevent personal injuries and
damages to the appliance, always
keep hands and kitchenware out of
running mixing attachments.

Do not remove food from the sides
of the bowl (H) while the appliance
is operating. Switch the appliance
off first and then unplug it.

The machine will not operate
unless the blender housing cover is
correctly fitted.

useful tips

- For the best results, always whisk
eggs at room temperature.

- Before whisking egg whites, make
sure that there is no grease or egg
yolk on the whisk attachment or in the
bowl.

- Always use cold ingredients for
short crust pastry, unless otherwise
specified in the recipe.

- If appliance seems to be over-
working, switch off, disconnect plug
from mains outlet and reduce quantity
of ingredients to process.

- For optimum mixing, always add
liquids first.

using the meat grinder

Lift the relevant cover (L-M) and install
the accessory.

When the meat grinder attachment is not
used, make sure the housing cover is
into position otherwise the appliance will
do not operate.

times to mince the pig skin

pig skin quantity "Pulse”
200g function for
MAX 5 seconds
MAX




recommended usage chart

Eggs sizes used = medium sized (Weight 53 — 63g).
This is for guidance only and will vary depending on the exact recipe and
ingredients being processed.

20 a (7| ©

< MAX (g) (min)
a0e 3 600g flour
Co3ee 300g butter 2 2
Biscuits 200g sugar min

x8 O + 400g @ 1t06 2.3

o] (| o

EENE

MAX (9) (min)
@& é”? Q> 1.1kg flour 15
600g water 1t03 min

Bread or pizza dough

& | B |~

MAX (g) (min)

x4 (D Ttof | 34

D °® | s |,

min

@ 4-8°C @ 250-600m| 6 1-2

min

@ v 3-4

P — x4 2509 500g 6 min
Pancakes + +




service and customer

care

e |f the cord is damaged it must,
for safety reasons, be replaced
by KENWOOD or an authorized
KENWOOD repairer.

e |f you experience any problems with
the operation of your appliance,
before requesting assistance refer
to the “troubleshooting guide”
section in the manual or visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

e Please note that your product
is covered by a warranty, which
complies with all legal provisions
concerning any existing warranty
and consumer rights in the country
where the product was purchased.

e |f  your Kenwood product
malfunctions or you find any defects,
please send it or bring it to an
authorised KENWOOD  Service
Centre. To find up to date details of
your nearest authorized KENWOOD
Service  centre  visit  www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website
specific to your Country.

e Made in China.

Optional Attachments

For more information on how to order
optional attachments not included in
your pack, visit www.kenwoodworld.
com or the website specific to your
country.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE
ON WASTE ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the
product must not be disposed of as
urban waste. It must be taken to a
special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer
providing this service. Disposing of a
household appliance separately avoids
possible negative consequences for the
environment and health deriving from
inappropriate disposal and enables the
constituent materials to be recovered to
obtain significant savings in energy and
resources. As a reminder of the need
to dispose of household appliances
separately, the product is marked with
a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



troubleshooting guide

Problem

Cause

Solution

Appliance stopped dur-
ing operation.

No Power Machine
overloaded/maximum
capacities exceeded.

Blender housing cover
not fitted or unlocked

Check appliance is
plugged in.

Turn the speed switch
to the off position, wait
a few seconds and then
re-select the speed. The
appliance should resume
operating straight away.
Check maximum
capacities in the
‘Recommended Usage
Chart’.

Check that the blender
housing cover is fitted
correctly.

Medium or High
speed attachments
not operating.

Attachment not fitted
and locked on cor-
rectly.

Blender housing cover
not fitted correctly.

Check attachment
locked on correctly

Check blender housing
cover fitted correctly.

Movement on the
worksurface.

Feet on the underside
of the unit are wet or
dirty.

Regularly check the feet
are clean and dry.
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Francais

Avant de lire, veuillez déplier la premiére page contenant les
illustrations

sécurité

Lisez attentivement les présentes instructions
et conservez-les pour toute référence
ultérieure.

Retirez tous les éléments de I'emballage et
les étiquettes.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
quand il est branché au réseau électrique ;
debranchez-le apres chaque utilisation.

Ne placez pas I'appareil sur ou prés d’une
source de chaleur.

Pendant I'emploi, placez |'appareil sur une
surface plane.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil exposé aux agents
atmosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc.).
Assurez-vous que le cable électrique n’entre
pas en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.
Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes
aux capacités physiques, mentales ousensorielles
réduites, sans expérience ou savoir-faire, a
moins gu’elles ne soient sous la surveillance
d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou
formées par cette personne en ce qui concerne
I'utilisation de cet appareil de facon slre et si
elles en comprennent les risques.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par les
enfants. Garder I'appareil et son cordon
électrique hors de la portée des enfants.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.
Les opérations de nettoyage et d’entretien
peuvent étre effectuées par des enfants a
condition gqu’ils soient correctement surveillés.
Ne jamais plonger le corps du produit, la
prise ni le cable électriue dans de I'eau ou
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d’autres liquides ; utiliser un linge humide
pour le nettoyage.

Quand l'appareil n’est pas en marche,
débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant
électrigue avant de proceder au nettoyage.
Assurez-vous toujours d’avoir les mains
bien seches avant d’utiliser ou de régler
les interrupteurs disposés sur 'appareil ou
avant de toucher la prise et les raccords
d’alimentation.

Pour débrancher la fiche, saisissez-la
directement et débranchez-la de la prise.
Ne la détachez jamais en tirant sur le cordon
électrique.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil si le cable électrique
ou la prise sont endommages, ou si I'appareil
lui-méme se révele étre défectueux ; toutes
les réparations, y compris le remplacement
du cordon électrique, doivent étre effectuées
exclusivement par le centre d’assistance ou
par des techniciens autorisés, de facon a
prévenir tout risque de danger.

Lorsque vous utilisez des rallonges, elles
doivent étre adaptées a la puissance
nominale de la machine afin d'éviter tout
risque pour |'opérateur et de garantir la
sécurité de I'environnement de travail. Des
rallonges inappropriées peuvent provoquer
des dysfonctionnements.

Ne laissez pas le cable pendre dans un
endroit ou il pourrait étre saisi par un enfant.
Pour ne pas compromettre la sécurité de
I'appareil, utilisez exclusivement des pieces
de rechange et des accessoires d’origine
approuves par le fabricant.

'appareil est concu pour un USAGE
DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT et ne doit pas
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étre utilisé dans un contexte commercial ou
industriel.

Toute modification a ce produit, non
expressement autorisée par le producteur,
peut compromettre le fonctionnement
des dispositifs de sécurité, en provoquant
I’échéance de la garantie de ['utilisateur.

Si vous décidez de jeter I'appareil, il est
conseillé de s’assurer qu'il ne soit plus utilisé
en tranchant le cable d’alimentation. Aussi,
est-il recommandé de rendre inutilisables
toutes les parties dangereuses de I'appareil,
surtout pour les enfants qui pourraient jouer
avec |'appareil.

Les éléments d’emballage ne doivent pas
étre laissés a la portée des enfants afin
d’éviter tout danger.

Ne touchez jamais les parties en mouvement.
Ne mettez jamais en marche I'appareil vide.
Pour éviter les incidents et les dommages
a l'appareil, gardez toujours vos mains et
les ustensiles de cuisine loin des parties en
mouvement.

N’introduisez jamais d’aliments avec les
mains lorsque l'appareil est en marche et
utilisez toujours les ouvertures appropriees.
Ne retirez pas les aliments des parois du bol
pendant que I'appareil fonctionne. Eteignez
I'appareil, débranchez-le et utilisez toujours
la spatule fournie.

Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le avant de
retirer les accessoires ou de vous approcher
des parties mobiles en cours d’utilisation.
Pour éviter les incidents et les dommages
a l'appareil, gardez toujours vos mains et
les ustensiles de cuisine loin des parties en
mouvement.
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e Faites attention lorsque vous versez un
liquide trés chaud dans le robot culinaire ou
le mixeur, car il peut se répandre hors de
I'appareil en raison d'une soudaine explosion

de vapeur.

Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage

domestique ou similaire, comme par exemple:

les zones destinées a la cuisine dans

les magasins, les bureaux et autres lieux

a l'usage de clients en hétel, motel et

[ ]
professionnels;
e habitations rurales;
autres lieux résidentiels ;
e chambres hotes.

Nettoyage (voir Fig. 2)

® Retirez tous les accessoires utilisés
dans I'ordre inverse de I'assemblage.
La tasse (H), le pare-éclaboussures
() et le fouet (E) peuvent étre lavés
au lave-vaisselle ; le fouet en K (D) et
le fouet pour fouetter (F) doivent étre
lavés a la main avec de I'eau tiede et
un détergent neutre.

e Utilisez un chiffon |égerement
humide pour nettoyer le corps de
I'appareil (G).

ATTENTION :

Aprés le nettoyage, séchez

soigneusement toutes les piéces et
réassemblez-les.

Corps moteur

e Si nécessaire, nettoyez-la avec un
chiffon humide, puis essuyer.

¢ Ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs
et ne pas immerger dans I'eau.

e Vérifiez que les pieds a la base de
|'appareil soient propres.

Tasse

* Ne jamais utiliser de brosse a poils
métalliques, de laine d'acier ou d'eau
de Javel pour nettoyer la cuvette en
acier inoxydable. Utilisez du vinaigre
pour enlever le calcaire.

e Tenir al'écart des sources de chaleur
(cuisiniere, four, micro-ondes).
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avant le branchement

o Vérifiez que I'alimentation électrique
corresponde a celle indiguée sous
I'appareil.

avant d'utiliser Pappareil pour la
premiére fois.
e Lavez les composants.

légende (Fig. 1)

Bras

Bouton inclinaison bras
Poignée de réglage vitesse
Fouet en forme de K

Fouet pour fouetter

Crochet a pétrir

Corps de I'appareil

Tasse

Couvercle pare-éclaboussures
Couvercle du boitier du hachoir
Couvercle du boitier du mixeur

ST T IOGTMMOoOOm>

mode d'emplois

- Appuyez sur le bouton (B) et
soulevez simultanément le bras (A)
jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un
clic de verrouillage (Fig. 5).

- Placez la tasse (H) sur le corps de
I'appareil (G) et tournez-la dans le



sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour
la verrouiller (Fig. 6).

Placez le  couvercle pare-
éclaboussures (N) sur le bras (A)
et tournez-le jusqu'a ce qu'il soit
completement verrouillé (Fig. 7) pour
éviter que les ingrédients liquides ne
se répandent.

En fonction du type d'aliment a
traiter, insérez le fouet sur l'arbre
moteur du corps de I'appareil (G)
(Fig. 8), et tournez-le dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
pour le bloquer de maniere a ce
que l'axe de I'arbre moteur s'insére
parfaitement dans la fente de
I'embout du fouet (Fig. 9).

L'appareil est équipé de trois types
de fouets :

Fouet pour monter (E) : pour fouetter
les ceufs, la creme, les pates, les
génoises dégraissées, les meringues,
les cheesecakes, les mousses et les
soufflés. Ne pas utiliser le fouet dans
le cas de mélanges denses comme
le beurre et le sucre, il pourrait étre
endommagé.

Crochet a pétrir (F) : pour les pates
levées telles que le pain et la pizza.
Fouet en K (D) : pour la préparation
de gateaux, biscuits, pates brisées
et similaires, glacages, garnitures,
choux a la creme et purées de
pommes de terre.

Toujours avec le bras (A) leve, versez
les ingrédients dans la tasse (H).
Abaisser de nouveau le levier (B) et
simultanément abaisser le bras (A)
(Fig. 10).

Insérez la fiche dans la prise de
courant et mettez [I'appareil en
marche en tournant le bouton (C) sur
la vitesse “1”. Augmentez la vitesse
en fonction des besoins ou des
instructions de la recette que vous
suivez. L'appareil est également
équipé d'un systeme d'impulsion en
tournant le bouton (C) dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a la position "P". L'utilisation
optimale est obtenue en appuyant
trés brievement (2/3 sec.).

Pour obtenir un résultat plus

15

homogene, éteignez I'appareil,
débranchez-le de la prise de courant
et soulevez le bras (A) comme décrit
ci-dessus. A l'aide d'une spatule,
ramenez les aliments déposés sur
les coOtés de la tasse (H) vers le
centre.

- Lorsque vous avez terminé ou si
vous décidez de changer de fouet,
éteignez I'appareil en tournant le
bouton (C) sur la position “0” et
débranchez-le de la prise de courant
; soulevez le bras (A) comme décrit
ci-dessus et retirez le fouet en le
tirant délicatement vers ['extérieur,
apres l'avoir déverrouillé en le
tournant dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre.

- Extraire la tasse (H) en la tournant
vers la gauche.

ATTENTION :

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, vérifiez

que tous les accessoires soient

correctement montés.

Si vous utilisez le crochet pétrisseur
(F) et le fouet en K (D), ne faites
pas fonctionner I'appareil pendant
plus de 5 minutes consécutives,
puis laissez-le refroidir pendant au
moins 20 minutes.

Si vous utilisez le fouet pour
fouetter (E), ne faites pas
fonctionner I'appareil pendant

plus de 10 minutes consécutives,
puis laissez-le refroidir pendant au
moins 20 minutes.

Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut entrainer des dommages au
produit qui ne sont pas couverts
par la garantie.

Pour ajouter des ingrédients dans
le bol (H) en cours d'utilisation,
tournez d'abord le bouton (C)
sur la position "0" pour éteindre
I'appareil.

Pour éviter les incidents et les
dommages a [I'appareil, gardez
toujours vos mains et les ustensiles
de cuisine loin des parties en
mouvement.



Ne retirez pas les aliments des
parois du bol (H) pendant que
I’appareil fonctionne. Eteindre
toujours P'appareil et débrancher
la fiche de la prise d’alimentation
électrique.

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas tant

que le couvercle du logement
du mixeur n’est pas monté
correctement.

conseils utiles

Pour un résultat optimal, fouettez
toujours les ceufs a température
ambiante.

Avant d'utiliser les blancs d'ceufs,
assurez-vous qu'il n'y ait pas de
traces de graisse ou de jaunes
d'ceufs sur le fouet ou dans la tasse.
Utilisez toujours des ingrédients froids
pour la pate brisée, sauf indication
contraire dans la recette.

Si I'appareil est surchargé, éteignez-
le, débranchez-le et réduisez la
quantité d'ingrédients a traiter.

Pour un mélange optimal, ajoutez
toujours les liquides en premier.
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utilisation du hachoir

Soulever le couvercle correspondant
(L-M) et monter I'accessoire.

Si le hachoir n'est pas utilisé, assurez-
vous que le couvercle soit correctement
mis en place pour permettre le
fonctionnement

de I'appareil.

temps de hachage de la couenne

Couenne | quantité Fonction
200 g “PULSE”
MAX pendant 5
secondes
MAX




tableau d’utilisations conseillées

Quantité d’ceuf conseillée = quantité moyenne (poids 53.63 g).
Le tableau ci-dessous a une fonction purement indicative et varie en fonction
de la recette et des ingrédients employés.

20 a (7| ©

< MAX (g) (min)
a0e 3 600g flour
Co3ee 300g butter 2 2
Biscuits 200g sugar min

x8 O + 400g @ 1t06 2.3

[0} (| ©

EENE

MAX (g) (min)
@& é”? Q> 1.1kg flour 15
600g water 1t03 min

Bread or pizza dough

o] | ©

MAX (g) (min)
x4 (D 1t06 3.4

G m®

x8 (D 6 1

@ 4-8°C @ 250-600ml 6 1-2
min
@ v 3-4
 S— 6
(=) x4 250g 500g min
Pancakes + +
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service apres-vente

e Sile cordon est endommagé, il doit

étre remplacé pour des raisons de
sécurité par KENWOOD ou par un
réparateur agréé KENWOOD.

Si vous rencontrez des problemes
liées au fonctionnement de votre
appareil, et avant de demander de
I’aide, reportez-vous a la section
“Guide de dépannage” de votre
manuel ou rendez-vous sur wWww.
kenwoodworld.com.

Veuillez noter que votre produit
est sous garantie - qui respecte
’'ensemble des dispositions légales
concernant les garanties existantes
et les droits du consommateur
établis dans le pays ou le produit a
été acheté.

Si votre produit Kenwood fonctionne
mal ou s'il est défectueux, veuillez
'envoyer ou I'amener a un Centre
de réparation KENWOOD agréé.
Pour plus de renseignements ou
pour trouver le Centre de reparation
KENWOOD agréé le plus pres de
chez vous, rendez-vous sur www.
kenwoodworld.com ou sur le site
internet de votre pays.

¢ Fabriquée en Chine.

Accessoires en option

Pour plus d'informations sur la
commande d'options non fournies,
veuillez consulter le site  www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site spécifique
a votre pays.
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AVERTISSEMENTS POUR
L’ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU
PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA
DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
RELATIVE AUX DECHETS

D’EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE).

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit
ne doit pas étre éliminé avec les
déchets urbains.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des
centres de collecte sélective prévus par
I’administration communale ou aupres
des revendeurs assurant ce service.
Eliminer

séparément un appareil
électroménager permet  d’éviter
les retombées négatives pour

'environnement et la santé dérivant
d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet
de récupérer les matériaux qui le
composent dans le but d’une économie
importante en termes d’énergie et de
ressources. Pour rappeler I'obligation
d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le
symbole d’un caisson a ordures barré.



guide a la résolution des problemes

Probléme

Cause

Solution

L'appareil s'est arrété
en cours de fonc-
tionnement.

Alimentation électrique
manquante surcharge/
capacité maximale de

I'appareil dépassée.

Le couvercle du loge-
ment du mixeur n'est
pas en place ou n'est
pas verrouillé.

Veérifiez que I'appareil
soit branché au réseau
électrique.

Mettez le sélecteur

de vitesse en posi-

tion d'arrét, attendez
quelques secondes et
sélectionnez a nouveau
la vitesse. L'appareil
devrait se remettre a
fonctionner immeédiate-
ment.

Vérifiez les capacités
maximales indiquées
dans le “Tableau des
utilisations recomman-
dées”.

Vérifiez que le couvercle
du boitier du mixeur soit
correctement mis en
place.

L'accessoire ne fon-
ctionne pas a vitesse
moyenne/élevée.

L'accessoire n'est

pas monté et n'est
pas correctement ver-
rouillé.

Le couvercle du boitier
du mixeur n'est pas
correctement mis en
place.

Vérifiez que I'accessoire
soit correctement ver-
rouillé.

Vérifiez que le couvercle
du boitier du mixeur soit
correctement mis en
place.

Mouvement sur le
plan de travail.

Les pieds situés sous
|'appareil sont humides
ou sales.

Vérifiez régulierement
que les pieds soient pro-
pres et secs.
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Turkce
Okumaya baslamadan énce 6n kapadi acin ve agiklayici resimlere bakiniz

guvenhk

Bu kullanim talimatlarini dikkatle okuyunuz
ve ileride referans olarak kullanmak Uzere
saklayiniz.

Tum ambalaj malzemelerini ve etikleri
cikariniz.

Elektrik sebekeye bagli oldugu zaman cihazi
denetimsiz birakmayiniz; her kullanimdan
sonra fisten gekiniz.

Cihazi 1s1 kaynaklarinin Uzerine veya
yakininda yerlestirmeyiniz.

Kullanim sirasinda cihazi duz bir yuzeye
yerlestiriniz.

Uriini asir atmosferik etkenlere (yagmur,
gunes, vb.) maruz kalacak yerlerde
birakmayiniz.

Cihazin elektrik kablosunun sicak yuzeylerle
temas etmemesine dikkat ediniz.

Bu cihazin, fiziksel, duyumsal ya da zihinsel
kapasiteleri kisith kisiler ya da cihaz hakkinda
bilgiden yoksun ya da kullanim hakkinda
talimat almayan kisiler tarafindan kullaniimasi
takdirde, kullanim sirasinda guvenliklerinden
sorumlu bir kiginin denetimi altinda olmallar
ya da cihazin guavenli kullanimi hakkinda ve
kullanimdan dogabilecek tehlikeler hakkinda
onlara bilgi verilmelidir.

Bu cihaz cocuklar tarafindan kullanilamaz.
Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu c¢ocuklardan
uzak tutunuz.

Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir. Temizlik
ve bakim igleri sadece uygun sekilde
gOzetim altinda tutulduklari takdirde gocuklar
tarafindan yapilabilir.

Uriinh, fisini ve elektrik kablosunu asla
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suya ya da baska sivilara daldirmayiniz
ve temizlemek icin nemli bir bez kullaniniz
e usare sempre un panno umido per la
temizlik.

Cihazin parcgalarini ¢ikarmadan veya
takmadan Once ve herhangi bir temizlik
islemine baslamadan 6nce, Uranun figini
elektrik prizinden ¢ikariniz.

Cihazi kullanmadan, cihaz Uzerindeki
tuslara basmadan ya da cihazin fis veya
besleme kablosuna dokunmadan Once
ellerinizin daima kuru oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Fisi prizden c¢ikarmak igin, direkt olarak
elinizle tutunuz ve prizden c¢ikariniz.
Cihazin besleme kablosundan ¢ekmeyiniz.
Bu cihazin besleme kablosu ya da figi hasar
goérmus ise, olasi her tur riski dnlemek igin
cihazi kullanmayiniz; her tur tamir islemi,
elektrik kablosunun degistiriime islemi dahil
olmak Uzere, olasi her tur riski onlemek
icin yalnizca Teknik Servis Merkezi veya
tarafindan yetkilendirilmis ehil teknik
personel tarafindan yerine getirilmelidir.
Uzatma kablosu kullanmaniz durumunda,
cihazi kullanan kiginin ve kullanilan
ortamin guvenligini tehlikeye sokmamak
icin kullanilan kablo cihazin gucune uygun
olmalidir. Uygun olmayan uzatma kablosu
cihazin c¢alismasini olumsuz olarak
etkileyebilir.

Besleme kablosu cocuklar tarafindan
cekilebilir bir yerden sarkitmamaldir.
Orijinal olmayan ya da izinsiz yedek parga
kullanimi cihazin guvenligini tehlikeye sokar
ve cihazin c¢aligmasini olumsuz gsekilde
etkiler.
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Bu cihaz YALNIZCA EV ORTAMINDA
kullanilmak Uzere tasarlanmis olup ticari ya
da sanayi ortamlarda kullaniimamaldir.

Bu cihaza getirilecek Uretici tarafindan
onaylanmayan  degisiklikler  drundn
guvenligini tehlikeye sokar ve Urunu garanti
kapsamin diginda birakir.

Cihazi bir daha kullanmamaya karar
verdiginiz takdirde, fisini elektrik prizinden
cikardiktan sonra, besleme kablosunu
keserek kullanilmaz duruma getirilmesi
tavsiye edilir. Ayrica, 6zellikle gocuklarin
oynamak igin kullanabilecekleri ve tehlike
olusturabilecek parcalari kullanilmaz ve
tehlikesiz hale getiriimesi tavsiye edilir.
Ambalaj malzemelerini ¢ikariniz ve tehlikeli
olabileceginden ¢ocuklarin ulasamayacagi
bir yerde saklayiniz.

Calisma sirasinda asla hareket eden
parcalara dokunmayiniz.

Cihazi asla bos olarak galistirmayin.
Yaralanmalari ve cihazin hasar gormesini
onlemek icin, ellerinizi ve mutfak aletlerini
daima hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutun.
Cihaz calisirken asla ellerinizle yiyecek
sokmayin ve her zaman uygun acikliklar
kullanin.

Cihaz calisirken asla kabin kenarlarindan
yiyecek c¢ikarmayin. Cihazi kapatin, figini
cekin ve her zaman cihazla birlikte gelen
spatulay! kullanin.

Aksesuarlari degistirmeden veya kullanim
sirasinda hareket eden parcalara
yaklagsmadan oOnce cihazi kapatin ve gug¢
kaynagiyla baglantisini kesin.
Yaralanmalari ve cihazin hasar gormesini
onlemek icin, ellerinizi ve mutfak aletlerini
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daima hareket eden cirpicilardan uzak

tutun.

Mutfak robotu veya blenderin igine sicak

sivi dokulurse dikkatli olun, cunku ani buhar
olusumu nedeniyle sivi cihazdan digari

firlayabilir.

benzeri
tasarlanmistir:
magazalar,

Bu cihazi yalnizca ev ve asagida belirtilen
ortamlarda kullanilmak Gzere

ofisler ve diger calisma

ortamlarinin personeli icin mutfak alani;

kirsal evler;
otel,
gesitlerinin

kullaniimak uUzere;

pansiyon.

Temizlik (Bkz. Sek.2)

Kullanilan tim aksesuarlari montaja
sirasina ters olarak ¢ikarin.

* Kap (H), sigrama korumali kapagdi
() ve cirpma teli (E) bulasik
makinesinde yikanabilir; K tip ¢irpici
(D) ve yodurma teli (F) ilik su ve nétr
deterjanla elde yikanmalidir.

+ Cihazin govdesini (G) temizlemek
icin hafif nemli bir bez kullanin.

DIKKAT:

Temizledikten sonra tiim pargalari iyice

kurulayin ve yeniden monte edin.

Motor govdesi

* Nemli bir bezle siliniz ve daha sonra
kurulayiniz.

* Asla asindirici Urlinler kullanmayin
ve suya daldirmayin.

+ Cihazin tabanindaki ayaklarin temiz
oldugunu kontrol edin.

Kap

» Paslanmaz celik kabini temizlemek
icin asla metal killi bir firga, celik yinu
veya camagir suyu kullanmayin.
Kireci temizlemek igin sirke kullanin.

* Isi kaynaklarindan (ocak, firin,
mikrodalga) uzak tutun.
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motel ve benzer diger konaklama
musterileri

tarafindan

cihazin figini prize yerlestirmeden

once

¢ Cihazin alt kisminda belirtilen
voltajinin elektrik sebekenize uyup
uymadigini kontrol ediniz.

cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan 6nce
+ Cihazin bilesenlerini yikayiniz.

tus (Sek. 1)

Kol

Kol egme diigmesi

Hiz kontrol digmesi

K'tip cirpici

Girpma teli

Yogurma kancasi

Cihaz gdvdesi

Kése

Sigrama korumali kapak

Et kiyici gdvde yuvasi kapagi
Blender gévde yuvasi kapagi

= T IOTmMMmMmoOow>

kullanim talimatlari

- Digmeye (B) basin ve ayni anda
kilitteme sesi duyana kadar kolu (A)
kaldirin (Sek. 5).

- Kabi (H) cihaz goévdesine (G)
yerlestirin ve kilittemek igin saat



yoénunde gevirin (Sek. 6).

Sigrama korumali kapag:r (N)
kolun (A) Uzerine yerlestirin ve sivi
malzemelerin dékilmesini 6nlemek
icin tamamen kilittenene kadar
gevirin (Sek. 7).

islenecek gidanin tiiriine bagli olarak,
cirpma telini cihaz gévdesinin (G)
motor miline yerlestirin (Sek. 8) ve
kilittemek igin saat yonunin tersine
cevirin, béylece motor milindeki pim
cirpma teli atagsmanindaki yuvaya
tam olarak oturur (Sek. 9).

Cihazin Ug tip teli vardir:

Cirpma teli (E): yumurta, krema,
sulu hamur, yagsiz pandispanya,
beze, cheesecake, mus ve sufle
cirpmak igin. Cirpma telini tereyagi
ve seker gibi yodun karigimlarda
kullanmayin, zarar gorebilir.
Yogurma teli (F): ekmek ve pizza gibi
mayali hamurlar igin.

K tip cirpici: kek, biskivi, hamur
isi ve benzerleri, krema, dolgular,
kremali puflar ve patates piresi
yapmak igin.

Kolu (A) yukari konumda tutarak
malzemeleri kaseye (H) dokun.

Kolu (B) indirin ve ayni anda kolu (A)
da tekrar indirin (Sek. 10).

Fisi prize takin ve dugmeyi (C) "1"
hizina getirerek cihazi ¢aligtirin. Hizi
ihtiyaciniza ya da ozel tarife gore
artinn. Cihaz ayrica dugmeyi (C)
saat yonlnun tersine cevirerek "P"
konumuna getirerek darbeli galisma
Ozelligine de sahipti. En uygun
kullanim bu digmeye cok kisa bir
sure (2/3 san.) basarak gergeklesir.
Daha homojen bir sonug igin,
cihazi kapatin, fisini prizden gekin
ve yukarida agiklandigi gibi kolu
(A) kaldirin. Bir spatula yardimiyla
kasenin (H) kenarlarinda biriken
yiyecekleri ortaya dogru getirin.
Calismay! bitirdiginizde veya tel
tipini degistirmeye karar verirseniz,
digmeyi (C) "0" konumuna getirerek
cihazi kapatin ve fisini prizden gekin;
yukarida agiklandigi gibi kolu (A)
kaldirin ve saat yoniinde gevirerek
kilidini agtiktan sonra cirpma telini
dikkatlice disari dogru cekerek gikarin.
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- Kabi (H) saat yonunin tersine
cevirerek gikarin.

DIKKAT:

Cihazi kullanmadan ©6nce tiim

aksesuarlarin dogru takildigini kontrol

edin.

Yogurma kancasi (F) ve K tip ¢irpici (D)
kullanildigi zaman, cihazi tek seferde 5
dakikadan fazla ¢alistirmayin; ardindan
ise en az 20 dakika sogumaya birakin.
Cirpma teli (E) kullanildigi zaman,
cihazi tek seferde 10 dakikadan fazla
calistirmayin; ardindan ise en az 20
dakika sogumaya birakin.

Bu kurallara uyulmadigi takdirde
Uriinde garanti kapsamina girmeyen
hasarlar meydana gelebilir.

Kullanim sirasinda kaba (H) daha fazla
malzeme eklemek igin 6nce diigmeyi
(C) "0" konumuna ¢evirerek cihazi
kapatin.

Yaralanmalari ve cihazin hasar
gormesini onlemek icin, ellerinizi ve
mutfak aletlerini daima hareket eden
cirpicilardan uzak tutun.

Cihaz galigirken kabin (H) kenarlarindan
yiyecek ¢ikarmayin. Once cihazi
kapatiniz ve figini elektrik prizinden
cikariniz.

Blender govde yuvasi kapagi dogru
sekilde monte edilmedigi takdirde
cihaz galismayacaktir.

Yararli tavsiyeler

En iyi sonug igin yumurtalari her
zaman oda sicakliginda ¢irpin.
Yumurta beyazlarini kullanmadan
once c¢irpma aksesuarli veya
kapta yag veya yumurta sarisi
kalmadigindan emin olun.

Tarifte aksi belirtiimedikge, hamur isi
icin her zaman soguk malzemeler
kullanin.

Cihaz asin yuklenirse, kapatin, figini
cekin ve islenecek malzemelerin
miktarini azaltin.

En iyi karigtirma sonucu igin, her
zaman 6nce sivilari ekleyin.



onerilen kullanim tablosu

Kullanilan yumurta boyutu = orta boy (Agirlik 53 - 63 g).
Asagidaki tablo tamamen gosterge niteligindedir ve uygulanan 6zel tarife ve
kullanilan malzemelere bagl olarak degisir.

PRGN 6 ®
‘ - Z MAX (g) 0\ (min)

a0e 3 600g flour
Co3ee 300g butter 2 2
Biscuits 200g sugar min

x8 O + 400g @ 1t06 2.3

[0} (| ©

EENE

MAX (g) (min)
@& é@ Q> 1.1kg flour 15
600g water 1t03 min

Bread or pizza dough

o] o

MAX (g) (min)
x4 (D 1t06 3.4

G m®

x8 (D 6 1

@ 4-8°C @ 250-600ml 6 1-2
min
@ v 3-4
 S— 6
(=) x4 250g 500g min
Pancakes + +
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et kiyicinin kullanimi

iigili kapagi (L-M) kaldirin ve aksesuari
monte edin. Kiyma aksesuar aparati
kullaniimiyorsa, cihazingalismasini
saglamak icin kapagin dogru sekilde
yerlestirildiginden emin

olun.

domuz derisi kiyma zamani

domuz miktar “PULSE”
derisi 200 g fonksiyonu
MAX 5 saniye
MAX

destek ve musteri
hizmetleri

Kablonun hasar goérmesi
durumunda, guvenlik nedenleriyle,
degistiriimesi  KENWOOD veya
yetkili bir Kenwood teknisyeni
tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Cihazin galismasiyla ilgili sorunlar

mevcut ise, musteri servisine
basvurmadan 6nce kullanim
kilavuzundaki  "sorun giderme

kilavuzu" bolimine bakiniz veya
www.kenwoodworld.com adresini
ziyaret ediniz.

Uriin, satin alindig (ilkedeki mevcut
teminatlar ve tiketici haklari ile ilgili
yasal hikiimler kapsaminda garanti
kapsamindadir.

Kenwood cihaziniz arizalanirsa
veya hasar gorirse, vyetkili bir
KENWOOD servis merkezine
basvurunuz. En yakin KENWOOD
Yetkili Servis merkezinin glincel
verilerine ulagmak igin lutfen www.
kenwoodworld.com sitesini ya da
Ulkenize ait web sitesini ziyaret
ediniz.

e Cin mali.
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Opsiyonel aksesuarlar

Tedarik edilmeyen istege bagl
aksesuarlarin  siparisi  hakkinda
daha fazla bilgi igin lutfen www.
kenwoodworld.com adresini veya
Ulkenize 6zel web sitesini ziyaret edin.

URUNUN ATIK ELEKTRIKLI
VE ELEKTRONIK EKIPMANIN
BERTARAF EDILMESINE ILiSKIN
AVRUPA DIREKTIFINE UYGUN
SEKILDE BERTARAF EDILMESI
HAKKINDA  ONEMLI BiLGI
(WEEE)

Kullanim  émrinin sonunda Urln
evsel atiklarla birlikte atilmamalidir.
Uriin yerel yetkililerce belirlenmis atik
toplama merkezine veya bu hizmeti
sagdlayan bir saticiya goéturilmelidir.
Ev aletlerinin ayri bir sekilde atilmasi
cevre Uzerindeki olasi negatif etkileri
azaltir ve ayni zamanda mumkin
olan malzemelerin geri dénigimuini
saglayarak 6nemli enerji ve kaynak
tasarrufu saglar. Ev aletlerinin ayri
olarak atilmasi gerekliligini hatirlatmak
amaciyla Uzeri carpi ile isaretlenmis
¢op kutusu resmi kullaniimistir.



sorunlar ve ¢ozumleri

Sorun

Sebep

Goziim

Cihaz galisma
sirasinda durdu.

Gug kaynagi eksik
Asir yik/Cihazin
maksimum kapasitesi
asildi.

Blender gévde yuvasi
kapag! takilmamig
veya yerine
kilittenmemis.

Cihaz figinin prize takili
olmadigindan emin
olunuz.

Hiz kontrol digmesini
kapali konuma getirin,
birka¢ saniye bekleyin
ve hizi yeniden segin.
Cihaz hemen tekrar
calismaya baslamalidir.
“Onerilen Kullanim
Tablosu'nda” belirtilen
maksimum kapasiteleri
kontrol edin.

Blender gdvde yuvasi
kapaginin dogru
takildigini kontrol edin.

Aksesuar orta/yliksek
hizda galigmiyor.

Aksesuar takilmamig
ve diizgiin
kilittenmemis.
Blender goévde kapagi
dogru takilmamis.

Aksesuarin dogru
sekilde kilitlendigini kon-
trol edin.

Blender gdvde yuvasi
kapaginin dogru
takildigini kontrol edin.

Calisma yuzeyi tze-
rinde hareket.

Unitenin alt tarafindaki
ayaklar i1slak veya
kirli.

Ayaklarin temiz ve kuru
oldugunu periyodik
olarak kontrol edin.
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MAX (g) (min)
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